Individual variation in simulated fetal SAR assessed in multiple
body models
Esra Abaci Turk1, Filiz Yetisir1, Elfar Adalsteinsson2,3,4, Borjan Gagoski1, Bastien
Guerin5,6, P. Ellen Grant1,*, Lawrence L. Wald3,5,6,*
1Fetal-Neonatal Neuroimaging & Developmental Science Center, Boston Children’s Hospital,
Boston, MA, United States
2Department of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, Massachusetts Institute of
Technology, Cambridge, MA, United States

uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
Abaci Turk et al. Page 22
Table 1:
Subject properties, their positions during MRI scan, model IDs generated for each subject.
Subjects Model ID Position Maternal BMI GA Arms Position Fetus #
Subject1 BCH1-S-BMI42-NA (BCH1) Supine 42 28  No arms (above chest) 1
Subject2 BCH2-L-BMI26-NA (BCH2) Left 26 27  No arms (above chest) 2
Subject3 BCH3-S-BMI28-NA (BCH3) Supine 28 35  No arms (above chest) 1
Subject4 BCH4-S-BMI20-AS (BCH4-1-1) Supine 20 29  At side 1
BCH4-S-BMI23-AS (BCH4-1-2) Supine 23 29  At side 1
BCH4-S-BMI20-ASwS (BCH4-1-3) Supine 20 29  At side, with shif (up, anterior
direction)
1
BCH4-S-BMI23-ASwS (BCH4-1-4) Supine 23 29  At side, with shift (up, anterior
direction)
1
BCH4-S-BMI20-NA-0° (BCH4-2-1) Supine 20 29  No arms (removed) 1
BCH4-S-BMI20-NA-20° (BCH4-2-2) Supine 20 29  No arms (removed) 1
BCH4-S-BMI20-NA-160° (BCH4-2-3) Supine 20 29  No arms (removed) 1
BCH4-S-BMI20-NA-180° (BCH4-2-4) Supine 20 29  No arms (removed) 1
Subject4 BCH5-L-BMI20-OC (BCH5) Left 20 29  On the chest 1
Magn Reson Med. Author manuscript; available in PMC 2021 April 01.